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NEW BUSINESS

IN CAMERA

ADJOURNMENT



REGIONAL DISTRICT OF NANAIMO

Present:

MINUTES OF THE ELECTORAL AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE
MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY, OCTOBER 9, 2007, AT 6:00 PM

IN THE RDN BOARD CHAMBERS

Director D. Bartram
Director J. Burnett
Director M. Young
Alternate
Director F. Van Eynde
Director L. Biggemann
Director J. Stanhope

Chairperson
Electoral Area A
Electoral Area C

Electoral Area E
Electoral Area F
Electoral Area G

Also in Attendance:

DELEGATIONS

M. Pearse
P. Thorkelsson
P. Thompson
G. Garbutt
N. Tonn

Senior Manager, Corporate Administration
General Manager, Development Services
Manager, Long Range Planning
Manager, Current Planning
Recording Secretary

Chuck and Linda Addison , re Rezoning/OCP Amendment Application No. A00604 - 2610 Myles
Lake Road - Area `C'.

Mr. and Mrs. Addison provided information with respect to their application which has been held in
abeyance since November 2006. The property is zoned Resource presently, and the property owners
asked the Board of reconsider their application which would include changing the property zoning to
Rural Residential.

MINUTES

MOVED Director Stanhope, SECONDED Director Van Eynde, that the minutes of the Electoral Area
Planning Committee meeting held September 11, 2007 be adopted.

CARRIED
PLANNING

DEVELOPMENTPERMITAPPLICATIONS

Development Permit Application No. 60734 - Fern Road Consulting Ltd. on behalf of C. Redman
and J. Prescott - Redman & Malcolm Roads - Area F.

MOVED Director Biggemann, SECONDED Director Young, that Development Permit Application No.
60734 submitted by Fern Road Consulting Ltd., on behalf of C Redman and J Prescott, in conjunction
with the subdivision on the parcel legally described as the Northwest'/4 of Parcel A (DD4504-N) of Lot 9,
Cameron District, Except Part in Plans 16020 and VIP55971 and designated within the Watercourse
Protection Development Permit Area pursuant to OCP Bylaw No. 1152, 1999, be approved subject to the
conditions outlined in Schedules No. 1 and 2 of the corresponding staff report and to the notification
requirements pursuant to the Local Government Act with respect to the proposed variance.

CARRIED
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OTHER

Terms of Reference - Electoral Area `A' Official Community Plan Land Inventory.

MOVED Director Burnett, SECONDED Director Stanhope, that the proposed Terms of Reference
attached as Schedule No. 1 be received and that staff be directed to proceed with the land inventory as
proposed.

CARRIED

Proposed Board Policy - Expression of Parcel Area in Land Use Bylaws.

MOVED Director Stanhope, SECONDED Director Biggemann, that the Board of the Regional District of
Nanaimo adopt the Board Policy attached to the corresponding staff report, to establish the General
Survey Instruction Rules for Plan Deposits as the method to determine the expression of parcel areas in
relevant Regional District of Nanaimo bylaws.

CARRIED

MOVED Director Stanhope, SECONDED Director Biggemann, that the Board of the Regional District of
Nanaimo direct staff to proceed to include Interpretation Sections to adopt the General Survey Instruction
Rules for Plan Deposits as the method to determine the expression of parcel areas in "Regional District of
Nanaimo Land Use and Subdivision Bylaw No. 500, 1987" and "Regional District of Nanaimo Electoral
Area `F' Zoning and Subdivision Bylaw No. 1285, 2002".

CARRIED
BUSINESS ARISING FROM DELEGATIONS OR COMMUNICATIONS

Rezoning/OCP Amendment Application No. AA00604 - 2610 Myles Lake Road - Area C.

MOVED Director Young, SECONDED Director Burnett, that the Electoral Area Planning Committee
reconsider Application No. AA00604 and the motion stated in the Electoral Area Planning Committee's
minutes dated November 14, 2006 regarding the application.

MOVED Director Stanhope, SECONDED Director Biggemann, that the application be referred back to
staff for a full report.

CARRIED
ADJOURNMENT

MOVED Director Burnett, SECONDED Director Young, that this meeting terminate.

TIME: 6:37 PM

CHAIRPERSON

CARRIED
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MEMORANDUM

TO: Geoff Garbutt DATE: November 6, 2007
Manager, Current Planning

FROM: Susan Cormie FILE: 3360 30 0710
Senior Planner

SUBJECT: ZA0710 - Williamson & Associates , on behalf of R & L Bevis
Electoral Area 'C' - Kilpatrick Road

PURPOSE

To consider an application to rezone property in the Jingle Pot area of Electoral Area 'C' in order to
facilitate a 2-lot subdivision.

BACKGROUND

The Regional District has received an application to rezone a parcel in the Jingle Pot area of Electoral
Area `C' for the purposes of facilitating a 2-lot subdivision of the parent parcel with proposed parcels a
minimum of 1.0 ha in size.

The subject property, which is 2.0 ha in size and legally described as Lot 1, Section 12, Range 4,
Mountain District, Plan VIP63679, is currently zoned Rural 1 and is designated within Subdivision
District 'D' (RU1D) (2.0 ha minimum parcel size with or without community services) pursuant to the
"Regional District of Nanaimo Land Use and Subdivision Bylaw No. 500, 1987" (see Attachment No. 1
for location ofsubject property).

The parent parcel currently supports I dwelling unit. The property borders Kilpatrick Road and a small
portion of McGarrigle Creek crosses the north boundary. In addition, there is a small tributary
watercourse crossing the eastern portion of the property which flows into McGarrigle Creek north of the
property. The eastern portion of the property slopes down from Kilpatrick Road towards this tributary, but
includes a flat area.

All the surrounding properties are rurally zoned parcels with the parcel to the north being designated
within the provincial Agricultural Land Reserve.

The subject property is designated within the Fish Habitat Protection Development Permit Area for the
purposes of protecting riparian areas within and adjacent to streams pursuant to the East Wellington-
Pleasant Valley Official Community Plan Bylaw No. 1055, 1997 (OCP). As a result, this amendment
application may be subject to a development permit, which may be considered concurrently with the
amendment application.

The following charges are registered on title of the subject property:

• section 219 covenant restricting the removal of vegetation or placement of buildings within 22
metres of the natural boundary of McGarrigle Creek without prior permission of the Ministry of
Environment;

• section 219 covenant for protection of development from flooding of McGarrigle Creek and other
watercourses;

• section 219 covenant for restricting subdivision under section 996 of the Municipal Act (now the
Local Government Act); and

• a statutory right-of-way for Terasen Gas.
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Submitted Proposal

The applicant is proposing to create 2 minimum sized 1.0 ha parcels (See Schedule No. 2 for proposed
plan of subdivision). In support of this amendment application the applicants' agent has supplied the
following documentation in addition to the application form and standard information:

• Proposed plan of subdivision prepared by Williamson & Associates, BCLS;
• Site Quality Survey and Riparian Assessment prepared by Steve Toth & Associates

Environmental Services, dated July 12, 2006;

• Septic Disposal Report prepared by Lewkowich Geotechnical Engineering Ltd. and dated
March 15, 2007

• Well log for existing well;
• Completed Site Profile; and
• Completed Sustainable Community Builder Checklist.

The parcels are proposed to be serviced by individual on-site septic disposal systems and water wells.

The proposed parcels will be able to meet the minimum 10% perimeter frontage requirement pursuant to
Section 944 of the Local Government Act; therefore there is no request for relaxation this requirement as
part of this application.

ALTERNATIVES

1. To approve the application to rezone the subject property from Subdivision District `D' to
Subdivision District 'F' subject to the conditions outlined in Schedule No. 1 for l st and 2' reading and
proceed to Public Hearing.

2. To deny the amendment application.

OFFICIAL COMMUNITY PLAN / DEVELOPMENT & ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS

Official Community Plan Criteria Implications

The East Wellington - Pleasant Valley Official Community Plan, Bylaw No. 1055 (OCP) designates the
parent parcel within the Rural Residential Land Use designation. The OCP has provisions for considering
parcels for a minimum 1.0 ha parcel size provided a number of conditions can be met. In this case, the
OCP Criteria No. a), b), c), and d) concerning appropriate zoning, minimum parcel size, and density will
be able to be met if the amendment application proceeds.

Neighbourhood Character Criterion

With respect to Criterion No. e) concerning the character of surrounding lands, under the current Rural 1
zone, the parent parcel is permitted a maximum of 2 single dwelling units. Therefore, as the proposed
zoning amendment would not increase the number of achievable dwelling units, this application is not
expected to have a negative impact on the surrounding neighbourhood.

Environmental Criterion

With respect to Criterion No. e) concerning the environmental considerations, the applicant has provided
a Riparian Assessment of the parent parcel which concludes a 17.5 metre Streamside Protection and
Enhancement Area (SPEA) and a 10 metre SPEA for the ephemeral tributary. The section 219 covenant
currently registered on title provides a 22 metre no build and no removal of vegetation for McGarrigle
Creek which exceeds the SPEA. The Riparian Assessment states that there is an opportunity to improve
the current fish and wildlife habitat conditions of the section of the ephemeral tributary crossing the
parent parcel through channel restoration and creation of increased pool habitats which would improve
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potential fish access, rearing habitat, and migration window and prevent the stream from flooding a
section of the lower portion of the property during high flows. The applicants' agent has indicated that the
applicant will carry out these stream works as part of the zoning amendment application. In order to
ensure that these proposed works are completed, staff recommends that these works be included as a
condition of approval constructed to the satisfaction of a Qualified Environmental Professional (QEP).
The works will be required to be completed prior to consideration of adoption if the application proceeds.
It is noted that if the applicant receives the required Provincial and Federal approvals concerning the
stream enhancement works, these works will meet the exemption provisions of the development permit
area and a development permit will not be required.

On-Site Servicing Criterion

With respect to Criterion No. f) concerning the on-site servicing, the applicant has provided a professional
engineer's report stating that the property will be able to meet current septic disposal standards provided
the specified stream enhancement works are completed to ensure minimum setbacks for septic disposal
fields will be able to be met. With respect to provision of potable water, the applicants ' agent has
provided well log information concerning the existing drilled well. If the application proceeds, it is
recommended that updated technical information concerning the quantity and quality of the existing well
be submitted and the applicant drill a new well for the Proposed Lot B which will also be required to meet
the current standard in terms of quantity and quality (see Schedule No. I for Conditions ofApproval).

PUBLIC CONSULTATION IMPLICATIONS

In consultation with the Electoral Area Director a Public Information Meeting was not held for this
application as the proposal is consistent with the direction and policies of the OCP.

If this application proceeds, a Public Hearing will be required to be held as part of the zoning amendment
process.

INTERGOVERNMENTAL IMPLICATIONS

Initial referrals were forwarded to the Ministry of Transportation, the Vancouver Island Health Authority,
and the Local Fire Chief. Comments received are as follows:

Ministry of Transportation - Ministry staff has indicated that they are satisfied that access and building
site areas are achievable ; but these comments are not to be construed as approval for subdivision.

Vancouver Island Health Authority (VIHA) - The health inspector has indicated he has no concerns with
the proposal.

Local Fire Chief - The Planning Department , in consideration of fire safety issues, has been referring
applications for rezoning or OCP amendments to local fire departments . As part of the formal referral
process, the local fire official will be informed of proposed change in his area.

VOTING

Electoral Area Directors - one vote, except Electoral Area `B'.

SUMMARY

This is an amendment application to permit the creation of two minimum 1.0 ha sized parcels on property
located in the Jingle Pot area of Electoral Area `C'.
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Pursuant to the development activated policies set out in the East Wellington Pleasant Valley OCP, the
applicant will be able to meet these criteria subject to completion of the stream enhancement works as set
out in the corresponding Riparian Assessment Report.

The subject property is designated within the Fish Habitat Protection Development Permit Area
specifically for protection of McGarrigle Creek and an ephemeral tributary. The applicants' agent has
submitted a riparian assessment which recommends stream enhancement works for the ephemeral
tributary. These works are recommended to be included in the Conditions of Approval. It is noted that if
the applicant receives the required Provincial and Federal approvals concerning the stream enhancement
works, these works will meet the exemption provisions of the development permit area and a
development permit will not be required.

With respect to provision of on-site services, the applicants' agent has provided a report prepared by a
professional engineer that addresses the suitability of septic disposal and a water log report for the
existing well. As part of the conditions of approval and to meet the OCP criteria, it is recommended that
the applicants be required to provide proof of potable water for both proposed parcels. With respect to
septic disposal, conditions include proof of acceptance from the Vancouver Island Health Authority and
confirmation that the proposed stream enhance enhancement works will provide sufficient areas for
establishing septic disposal fields on each proposed parcel.

Initial referrals were sent to the Ministry of Transportation which indicated they have no issues with the
proposed application and the Vancouver Island Health Authority which indicated that it will support the
proposed application.

Given that the proposal fits the rural character of the neighbourhood, that the applicants are in
concurrence to provide the stream enhancement works, confirmation of on-site services in order to meet
the criteria as set out in the applicable OCP policy, staff supports Alternative No. 1, to approve the
amendment application subject to the conditions set out in Schedule No. 1, for 151 and 2nd reading and to
proceed to public hearing.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That Zoning Amendment Application No. ZA0710 as submitted by Williamson & Associates
Professional Surveyors, on behalf of R & L Bevis to rezone Lot 1, Section 12, Range 4, Mountain
District, Plan VIP63679, Subdivision District `D' to Subdivision District `F' be approved to proceed
to public hearing subject to the conditions included in Schedule No. 1.

2. That "Regional District of Nanaimo Land Use and Subdivision Bylaw Amendment Bylaw
No. 500.344, 2007" be given 1s` and 2nd reading.

3. That "Regional District of Nanaimo Land Use and Subdivision Bylaw Amendment Bylaw
No. 500.344, 2007" proceed to public hearing.

4. That the public hearing on "Regional District of Nanaimo Land Us ..^a ubdivision Bylaw
Amendment Bylaw No. 500.344, 2007" be delegated to Director Yo a .

Repo Wri r

n ian ger t-wicurrence

COMMENTS:
devsvs/reports/2007no//za 3360 30 0710 Williamson Bevis 1' and 2"dPH

M^"
CAO Concurrence
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Schedule No.1
Zoning Amendment Application No. ZA0710

Conditions of Approval

The following sets out the conditions of approval in conjunction with ZA0710:

1. Professional engineer's report certifying that for proposed Lot B, as shown on Schedule No. 2
(Proposed Plan of Subdivision prepared by Williamson & Associates, BCLS and dated Sept
12, 07), a drilled water well is constructed which, at a minimum, has a year round potable
water supply in the amount of 3.5 m3 per day and that the water supply meets the minimum
Canadian Drinking Water Standards in terms of quality. Proof shall include the drilled well
be constructed as per the current well regulations and pump tested and certified, including
wellhead protection. This report must be acceptable to the Regional District.

2. Professional engineer's report certifying that for proposed Lot A, as shown on Schedule No. 2
(Proposed Plan of Subdivision prepared by Williamson & Associates, BCLS and dated Sept
12, 07), the existing well has a year round potable water supply in the amount of 3.5 m3 per
day and that the water supply meets the minimum Canadian Drinking Water Standards in
terms of quality. Proof shall include the drilled well has been constructed as per the current
well regulations and pump tested and certified, including wellhead protection. This report
must be acceptable to the Regional District.

Applicant to provide confirmation that provision of septic disposal has been met to the
satisfaction of the Vancouver Island Health Authority.

Applicant is complete the stream enhancement works as set out in the Riparian Assessment
Report prepared by Toth and Associates Environmental Services and dated July 12, 2006 to
the satisfaction of a Qualified Environmental Professional (QEP). Written completion of
these works is to be submitted to the Regional District of Nanaimo by the QEP. Applicant to
ensure that all required Provincial and Federal approvals concerning the stream enhancement
works are in place prior to commencing works. If approvals are not in place, applicant is to
obtain a development permit prior to proceeding.
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Schedule No. 2
Zoning Amendment Application No. 0710

Proposed Plan of Subdivision
(as submitted by applicant / reduced for convenience)
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Attachment No. 1
Zoning Amendment Application No. 0710

Location of Subject Property
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TO: Geoff Garbutt
Manager, Current Planning

FROM: Susan Cormie
Senior Planner

MEMORANDUM

DATE: November 5, 2007

FILE: 3360 30 071 1'

SUBJECT: Zoning Amendment Application No. ZA0711 - Timberlake-Jones Engineering Ltd.,
on behalf of 609188 BC Ltd.
Electoral Area 'H'- 820 Horne Lake Road , Spider Lake Area

PURPOSE

To consider an application to rezone property in the Spider Lake area of Electoral Area 'H' in order to
facilitate a 7-lot subdivision.

BACKGROUND

The Regional District has received an application to rezone a parcel in the Spider Lake area of Electoral
Area `H' to allow the subdivision of the parent parcel to create 7 parcels a minimum of 2.0 ha in size.

The subject property, located at 820 Home Lake Road is 14.77 ha in size and legally described as Lot 2,
Block 347, Newcastle District, Plan 33670, is currently split zoned Industrial 5 and Rural 1 and is situated
within Subdivision District '13', (8.0 ha minimum parcel size) pursuant to the "Regional District of
Nanaimo Land Use and Subdivision Bylaw No. 500, 1987" (see Attachment No, I for location ofsubject
property).

The subject property is relatively flat with a gentle to moderate topography that slopes towards the north
and northwest. The parcel currently supports I dwelling unit. In addition, the property until recently
supported an industrial auto wrecking yard approximately 2.0 ha in size. There is a dug pond located
entirely within the parcel. The balance of the parent parcel is heavy forested.

Surrounding land uses include Rural zoned parcels to the north; Horne Lake Road and Rural zoned
property to the east; an unnamed dedicated road and Rural zoned property to the south; and Resource
Management zoned property to the west.

The subject property is designated within the following development permit areas pursuant to the
Electoral Area'H' Official Community Plan Bylaw No. 1335, 2003 (OCP):

• The Environmentally Sensitive Areas Development Permit Area specifically for the protection of
the aquifer; and

• The Fish Habitat Protection Development Permit Area for the purposes of protecting riparian
areas within and adjacent to streams.

Therefore, this amendment application is subject to a development permit, which may be considered
concurrently with the amendment application.

12
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The applicant is proposing to create 7 minimum sized 2.0 ha parcels (See Schedule No. 2 for proposed
plan of subdivision). In support of this amendment application the applicant ' s agent has supplied the
following documentation:

• Proposed plan of subdivision;

• Hydrogeological Assessment prepared by EBA Engineering Ltd., dated July 7, 2006;
• Stage 1 preliminary Site Investigation prepared by EBA Engineering;
• Stage 2 Environmental Assessment prepared by Next Environmental Inc.;
• Sustainable Community Builder Checklist; and
• Letter concerning applicable criteria from OCP's Development Guideline Criteria.

The parcels are proposed to be serviced by individual on-site septic disposal systems and water wells.

The proposed parcels will be able to meet the minimum 10% perimeter frontage requirement pursuant to
Section 944 of the Local Government Act, therefore there is no request for relaxation this requirement as
part of this application.

Official Community Plan Policy No. 5.4.4

Pursuant to the "Regional District of Nanaimo Electoral Area `H' Official Community Plan Bylaw No.
1335, 2003" (OCP), the subject property is designated within the Rural Lands Designation. Policy No.
5.3.4 allows for the consideration of applications to rezone to a minimum permitted parcel size of 2.0 ha
where the proposal meets the following criteria:

a) One dwelling unit per parcel;
b) Bare Land Strata subdivision shall not be permitted;
c) No frontage relaxation required;
d) No further road dedication to accommodate parcel frontage or additional parcels (verified as of the

date of adoption of this Plan); and,
e) Provision of a comprehensive plan for subdivision of the area being rezoned with a report from a

recognized professional with geotechnical and geohydraulic experience indicating an assessment
of the environmental suitability of the subdivision that is accepted by the RDN, Water, Land and
Air Protection, and the Environmental Health Officer.

The Electoral Area Planning Committee may recall that there have been several zoning amendment
applications in the Spider Lake area considered by the Board which included conditions to register
covenants on title in order to meet the criteria of the OCP.

ALTERNATIVES

1. To approve the application to rezone the subject property from Industrial 5 Subdivision District `B'
(IN5B) to Rural I Subdivision District 'D' (RU1D) subject to the conditions outlined in Schedules
No. 1 and 2.

2. To deny the amendment application.

OFFICIAL COMMUNITY PLAN / DEVELOPMENT IMPLICATIONS

On-Site Servicing

Approval of this zoning amendment application to reduce the minimum parcel size from 8.0 ha to a
minimum of 2.0 ha which will result in a total of 7 parcels including the remainder parcel. The applicant
has supplied a report considering the availability of potable water and septic disposal conditions. It is

13
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noted that proof of potable water and septic disposal are requirements of subdivision and are subject to
the approval of the Regional Approving Officer through the subdivision approval process.

Official Community Plan Criteria Implications

With respect to the OCP criteria No. 3a), b), and c) concerning a maximum of one dwelling unit per
parcel; no Bare Land Strata subdivision permitted and no frontage relaxation permitted. The applicant's
agent has indicated in writing that the applicant is in concurrence to register a Section 219 covenant on
title of proposed parcels restricting these criteria concurrently with the plan of subdivision. The
registration of this covenant will be required to be completed prior to consideration of adoption if the
application proceeds.

With respect to OCP Criterion No. d) concerning additional dedication of road to serve the proposed
subdivision, no additional road is proposed to be dedicated; therefore the criterion can be met.

With respect to OCP Criterion No. e) concerning the protection of the aquifer; in this case, the applicant is
in concurrence to register the submitted hydrogeological report on title, which cites that there is a high
potential to supply adequate water for residential purposes to the proposed parcels. The report also
recommends that a professional hydrologist be retained during the development of the lots to make
recommendations pertaining to the appropriate well head and aquifer protection, and to collect and
compile information pertaining to the new wells to improve the understanding of the resource and to
allow for future responsible management of these valuable aquifers.

With respect to the proposal to rezone the Industrial portion of the parent parcel, while the OCP
recognizes this use, it does not support expansion of industrial areas and in fact indicates a Rural Land
Use designation. Therefore, the OCP supports the elimination of this industrial use.

Development Guidelines Criteria/ Community Values Statement

With respect to the Development Guidelines Criteria as set out in the OCP, the applicants have provided
that the applicable criteria outlined in the Community Values Statement will be able to be met.

BUILDING SERVICES IMPLICATIONS

With the recent request for inclusion into a Building Services Area concerning properties in the Nile
Creek neighbourhood of Electoral Area `H', staff confirmed with the applicants' agent, that the applicants
are in concurrence to include the parent parcel within a Building Services Area.

ENVIRONMENTALLY SENSITIVE AREAS IMPLICATIONS

With respect to watercourses located within and adjacent to the parent parcel, the applicant's professional
engineer has provided that no streams pass through the parent parcel and are adjacent to the parcel. With
respect to the pond located within the parent parcel, the applicant's professional engineer has provided
that no streams lead to or from the pond; therefore the pond does not contribute to fish bearing waters.
This is confirmed by the Environmentally Sensitive Areas Atlas, which indicates there are no
environmentally sensitive features within the parent parcel. Therefore, this application will meet the
exemption provisions as set out in the Fish Habitat Development Permit Area.

With respect to the Environmentally Sensitive Areas Development Permit Area for the protection of the
aquifer, the applicant is in concurrence to register the submitted EBA hydrogeological report on title. This
report provides recommendations concerning well development and the protection of the aquifer. In
addition, the applicant is in concurrence with the condition to enter into a development permit as outlined

14
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in Schedule No. 1 and will submit an application for a development permit if the zoning amendment
proceeds. The development permit would run concurrently with the amendment application.

With respect to the Stage 1 Preliminary Site Investigation and Stage 2 Environmental Assessment Reports
which concern the previous industrial use of the parent parcel, the reports conclude that no identified
contaminants of concern were found and that no further investigation is necessary.

PUBLIC CONSULTATION IMPLICATIONS

A Public Information Meeting concerning this application was held on November 1, 2007, the minutes of
which are attached to this report (see Attachment No. 2). There were no comments or questions received
that were applicable to this amendment application.

If this application proceeds, a Public Hearing will be required to be held as part of the zoning amendment

process.

INTERGOVERNMENTAL IMPLICATIONS

Ministry of Transportation - Ministry staff has indicated that the Ministry has no objection to this
application , but this is not to be construed as approval of subdivision.

Vancouver Island Health Authority (VIHA) - The health inspector has yet to provide written response to
the initial referral, but it is noted that with other amendment applications in the Spider Lake area, the
health inspector has indicated that the soils in the Spider Lake area provide good percolation and
filtration.

Local Fire Chief - The Planning Department, in consideration of fire safety issues, has been referring
applications for rezoning or OCP amendments to local fire departments . As part of the formal referral
process, the local fire official will be informed of proposed change in his area.

VOTING

Electoral Area Directors - one vote, except Electoral Area `B'.

SUMMARY

This report concerns an application to amend Bylaw No. 500, 1987 to allow rural residential uses and
permit the subdivision of property located in the Spider Lake area of Electoral Area `H'.

In keeping with the direction of the OCP, staff recommends a section 219 covenant be registered on the
title of the property to restrict any further subdivision, including subdivision pursuant to the Strata
Property Act, restrict the number of dwelling units per parcel to 1; and restrict any road dedication or
minimum 10% frontage relaxations to accommodate the future subdivision in order to address the OCP
criteria. The applicants' agent has indicated the applicants are in concurrence with this condition. These
recommended Conditions of Approval are outlined in Schedule No. 1 of the staff report.

The subject property, pursuant to the Electoral Area 'H' OCP, is designated within the Environmentally
Sensitive Features Development Permit Area specifically for protection of the aquifer. With respect to the
aquifer, the applicant has provided a report prepared by a professional engineer that addresses the
availability of potable water for the proposed lots and assurances that the new wells are not expected to
adversely impact existing surrounding wells. Proof of potable water is reviewed by the Approving Officer
through the subdivision process. Septic disposal is also noted in this assessment that the septic systems
are to be built to current standard. Staff recommends that the applicant provide confirmation from the
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Vancouver Island Health Authority (VIHA) that the septic disposal areas have been approved by VIHA
prior to consideration of fourth reading if this application proceeds.

With respect to the former industrial use of the property; the related findings are that no identified
contaminants of concern were found and that no further investigation is necessary.

Ministry of Transportation staff has indicated they have no issues with the proposed application.
Although the Vancouver Island Health Authority has yet to respond to the initial referral, it is noted that
with other amendment applications in the Spider Lake area, the health inspector has indicated that the
soils in the Spider Lake area provide good percolation and filtration.

The applicants' agent has indicated that the applicants are in concurrence to include the parent parcel as a
Building Services Area.

Given that the application is consistent with the OCP policies concerning the industrial zoned portion of
the property; that the applicants are in concurrence to provide covenants as set out in the OCP criteria,
enter into a development permit as part of the amendment process, and have the parent parcel included in
a Building Services Area; and as the proposal is in keeping with the rural character of the Spider Lake
neighbourhood, staff supports Alternative No. 1, to approve the amendment application subject to the
conditions set out in Schedule No. 1, for 1st and 2°d reading and to proceed to public hearing.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That Zoning Amendment Application No. ZA0711 as submitted by Timberlake-Jones Engineering,
on behalf of 609188 BC Ltd. to rezone Lot 2, Block 347, Newcastle District, Plan 33670 from
Industrial 5 Subdivision District `B' (IN5B) to Rural 1 Subdivision District D (RU1D) be approved to
proceed to public hearing subject to the conditions included in Schedule No. 1.

2. That "Regional District of Nanaimo Land Use and Subdivision Bylaw Amendment Bylaw
No. 500.345, 2007" be given 1st and 2nd reading.

3. That "Regional District of Nanaimo Land Use and Subdivision Bylaw Amendment Bylaw
No. 500.345, 2007" proceed to public hearing.

4. That the public hearing on "Regional District of Nanaimo Land Use and Subdivision Bylaw
Amendment Bylaw No. 500.345, 2007" be delegated to Director Bartram or his alternate.

That staff be directed to prepare required amendments to
Inspection Extended Service Establishment Bylaw No. 787,
a Building Inspection Service area.

Repo Write

an er oncurrence

COMMENTS:
devsvs/reports/2007/no/za 3360 30 0711 Timberlake Jones 1" and 2"dPH

"Regional District of Nanaimo Building
1989" to include the parent parcel within
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Schedule No. 1
Zoning Amendment Application No. ZA0711

Conditions of Approval

The applicant is to provide the following documentation prior to the amendment applications being
considered for 4`h reading:

1. All covenants are to be prepared and registered by the applicant to the satisfaction of the Regional
District prior to consideration of 4' reading. Draft covenant documents are to be forwarded to the
RDN for review prior to registration at Land Title Office, Victoria, BC. For all proposed parcels,
the following section 219 covenants shall be registered on title:

a) A section 219 covenant restricting:
i) A maximum of one dwelling unit per parcel;
ii) No further subdivision of the land, including a Bare Land Strata Subdivision;
iii) No frontage relaxation; and,
iv) No further road dedication to accommodate parcel frontage or additional parcels.

b) A section 219 covenant registering the Hydrogeological Assessment Report prepared by EBA
Engineering and dated July 2006.

c) A section 219 covenant restricting the subdivision of the parent parcel as set out in the
proposed plan of subdivision attached as Schedule No. 2 to this staff report.

2. Applicant to submit to the RDN written confirmation from the Vancouver Island Health
Authority that septic disposal areas are available for all proposed parcels to the satisfaction of the
Health Authority.

3. Applicant to apply for a development permit.

4. Parent parcel be included into the Building Services Area.
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Schedule No. 2
Zoning Amendment Application No. 0711

Proposed Plan of Subdivision
(as submitted by applicant / reduced for convenience)
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Attachment No. 1
Zoning Amendment Application 0711

Location of Parent Parcel

BOGS Map Sheet No. 92F .03742
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Attachment No. 2
Zoning Amendment Application 0711

Summary of the Minutes of the Public Information Meeting

Report of the Public Information Meeting
Held at Lighthouse Community Centre
240 Lions Way, Qualicum Bay, BC

November 1, 2007 at 7:00 pm

Summary of the Minutes on Proposed Zoning Amendment Application
No. ZA0711

Note: this summary ofthe meeting is not a verbatim recording of the proceedings, but is intended to summarize the
comments ofthose in attendance at the Public Information Meeting.

There were 5 persons in attendance.

Present for the Regional District:

Director Dave Bartram, Electoral Area `H' Director
Susan Cormie, Senior Planner

Present for the Applicant:

Ms. Michelle Jones, agent for applicant

Chairperson Bartram opened the meeting at 7:00 pm and outlined the agenda for the evening's meeting
and introduced the head table and Ms. Michelle Jones, agent on behalf of the applicant. The Chair then
stated the purpose of the Public Information Meeting and requested the Senior Planner to provide
background information concerning the official community plan and zoning amendment process.

The Senior Planner gave a brief outline of the application process.

The Chairperson then invited Ms. Jones, agent on behalf of the applicant, to give a presentation of the
proposed zoning amendment. Ms. Jones presented the proposed amendment application including the
proposed subdivision layout.

Following the agent's presentation, the Chairperson invited questions and comments from the audience.

Roy Clements, 510 Horne Lake Road, asked if this property is where the gate is located and there is
logging taking place.

The applicants' agent explained that the logging is happening elsewhere and this is not the property.

Mr. Clements commented that there are a lot of car accidents at the corner by Thorpe Road, but this is a
different corner than the property being considered for rezoning tonight.

The Chair then invited further comments and questions from the audience.

The Chair then asked if there were any further submissions or comments a second time.

The Chair asked if there were any further submission or comments a third time. There being none, the
Chair thanked those in attendance and closed the public information meeting.

The meeting concluded at 7:10 pm.

Susan Cormie
Recording Secretary
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FROM: Susan Cormie FILE:
Senior Planner

SUBJECT: Development Permit Application No. 60662
L Ogloff & J Thevarge
Electoral Area `H' - Jamieson & Palm Pacific Roads

MEMORANDUM

November 1, 2007

3060 30 60662
c/r 3320 20 26990

PURPOSE

To consider an application for a development permit in conjunction with the creation of a 3-lot
subdivision within an Environmentally Sensitive Features Development Permit Area in Electoral
Area `H' .

BACKGROUND

The parent parcel , legally described as Lot 2, District Lot 40, Newcastle District , Plan 43604, is located
adjacent to Jamieson and Palm Pacific Roads in Electoral Area `H' (See Attachment No. I for location of
parent parcel).

The parent parcel, which totals approximately 1.0 ha in size, is currently zoned Residential 2 (RS2) and is
within Subdivision District `M' pursuant to the "Regional District of Nanaimo Land Use and Subdivision
Bylaw No. 500, 1987". The parent parcel currently supports two dwelling units, one of which is a suite,
and is surrounded by a residentially zoned parcel and the E & N Railway to the north; RDN Community
park land to the east; Palm Pacific Road to the south; and Jamieson Road to the west.

The parent parcel is designated within the Environmentally Sensitive Features Development Permit Area
pursuant to the "Regional District of Nanaimo Electoral Area `H' Official Community Plan Bylaw
No. 1335, 2003". The development permit area, in this case, was established for the protection of the
aquifer. Therefore, as the applicants are proposing to develop the site, a development permit is required.
The parent parcel is not located within an RDN Building Services Area. The applicant has completed the
"Sustainable Community Builder Checklist", as per Board policy and there are no implications related to
this application.

Proposed Development

The applicant is proposing to construct 3 fee simple parcels all greater than the minimum 2000 m2 parcel
size with community water service connections from Deep Bay Water Works District and private
individual septic disposal systems (see Schedule No. 2for proposed subdivision layout).

As part of the application, the applicant has submitted a Study of the Local Aquifer prepared by
ThorConsult Ltd Municipal & Land Development Engineering Consultants, dated November 18, 2006
and an addendum to the report dated October 3, 2007.
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ALTERNATIVES

1. To approve the Development Permit Application No. 60662, as submitted, subject to the conditions
outlined in Schedules No. I and 2.

2. To deny the development permit as submitted and provide staff with further direction.

DEVELOPMENT IMPLICATIONS

Development Permit Guidelines Implications

With respect to the development permit guidelines for protection of the aquifer, the applicant has
submitted a report which concludes that the proposed residential development will not affect the Deep
Bay Aquifer in any detrimental way provided the septic disposal fields are approved by VIHA and
installed by a qualified professional. Staff recommends that in order to ensure the septic disposal fields
are installed correctly, the applicants ' professional engineer be required to oversee this portion of the
subdivision development (see Schedule No. 1 for Conditions of Approval). The engineer ' s report also
notes that the septic disposal systems will require to be maintained on a regular basis by a qualified
professional . Staff also recommends that reference to this be included as part of the development permit.

Site Servicing Implications

The applicant has applied for septic disposal approval to the Central Vancouver Island Health Authority.

Community water service connections are subject to the approval of the Deep Bay Water Works District.

The Ministry of Transportation is responsible for the storm drainage. As part of the subdivision review
process, the Regional Approving Officer will examine the storm water management of the parent parcel
and impose conditions of development as required.

Environmentally Sensitive Areas Atlas

The Environmentally Sensitive Areas Atlas indicates there are no environmentally sensitive features on
the parent parcel.

VOTING

Electoral Area Directors - one vote, except Electoral Area `B'.

SUMMARY

This is an application for a development permit in conjunction with a 3-lot subdivision development on a
parcel located adjacent to Jamieson and Palm Pacific Roads in Electoral Area `H'. The parent parcel is
designated within the Environmentally Sensitive Features Development Permit Area pursuant to the
Electoral Area `H' OCP specifically for the purpose of ensuring protection of the aquifer. The submitted
engineer's report concludes that the proposed residential development represents no detrimental impact to
the underlying groundwater aquifer and recommends that septic disposal fields be constructed to meet all
current industry requirements and that these systems by maintained on a regular basis. Therefore, staff
recommends that the development permit include these conditions of approval.

As the proposed subdivision is consistent with the applicable guidelines concerning protection of the
aquifer outlined in the Environmentally Sensitive Features Development Permit Area, staff recommends
Alternative No. 1, to approve the development permit subject to conditions outlined in Schedules No. 1
and 2 of the corresponding staff report.
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RECOMMENDATION

That Development Permit Application No. 60662 submitted by L Ogloff & J Thevarge, in conjunction
with the subdivision on the parcel legally described as Lot 2, District Lot 40, N istrict, Plan
43604 and designated within the Environmentally Sensitive Features De e t Permit ea, be
approved subject to the conditions outlined in Schedules No. 1 vAd 2 of c rr n i staff repo

Renort Writer Gene nnnuer nce

CAO Co currence
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Schedule No. 1
Conditions of Approval

Development Permit Application No. 60662

The following sets out the conditions of approval:

1. Hydrological Report

The construction of the subdivision and subsequent development of the proposed parcels shall be in
accordance with the 5-page report entitled Study of the Local Aquifer and the Effects of Your
Subdivision on it; prepared by ThorConsult Ltd. and dated November 18, 2006 and the 1-page
addendum report dated October 3, 2007 (to be attached to and forming part of the Development
Permit).

2. Subdivision

The subdivision of the lands shall be in substantial compliance with Schedule No. 2 (to be attached to
and forming part of the Development Permit).

3. Protection of Aquifer

a. The construction of the septic disposal systems shall be certified by the applicants' professional
engineer to ensure compliance with current regulations and protection of the aquifer.

b. Land owners and occupants are encouraged provide maintenance to existing sewage disposal
systems which are constructed, installed or placed on the Lands at a minimum every three by a
professional engineer, an accredited inspector or other qualified professional pursuant to current
Provincial Sewerage System Regulations.
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Schedule No. 2
Development Permit No. 60662
Proposed Plan of Subdivision

(as submitted by applicant / reduced for convenience)
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Attachment No. 1
Location of Subject Property
Development Permit No. 60662
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TO: Geoff Garbutt DATE: October 31, 2007
Manager of Current Planning

FROM: Kristy Marks FILE: 3060 30 60736
Planner

SUBJECT: Development Permit with Variances Application No. 60736 - Vanderwel
Lot 10, District Lot 28, Newcastle District , Plan 24584
Electoral Area 'H' - 5091 Shoreline Drive

PURPOSE

To consider an application for a Development Permit with variances to permit the construction of a
residential dwelling on a property located at 5091 Shoreline Drive.

BACKGROUND

This is an application to permit the construction of a residential dwelling on a property located in
Electoral Area 'H' (see subject property map - Attachment 1). The subject property is a relatively flat,
vacant lot, approximately 0.07 hectares in size, bounded by the Strait of Georgia to the Northeast,
Shoreline Drive to the South and developed residential lots to the Northwest.

The subject property is zoned Residential 2 (RS2), pursuant to "Regional District of Nanaimo Land Use
and Subdivision Bylaw No. 500, 1987." Pursuant to "Regional District of Nanaimo Electoral Area `H'
Official Community Plan Bylaw No. 1335", the subject property is within the Natural Hazards,
Environmentally Sensitive Features, for Coastal and Aquifer Protection, and Fish Habitat Protection
Development Permit Areas (DPA). This application is exempt from the Aquifer Protection DPA as the
proposal is for a single dwelling unit and is also exempt from the Fish Habitat Protection DPA as there is
no stream within 30.0 metres of the development. The applicant has completed the Sustainable
Community Builder checklist as per Board policy.

Variances Required

The applicants are proposing to vary Section 3 .4.62 of "Regional District of Nanaimo Land Use and
Subdivision Bylaw No. 500, 1987," as follows:

1. The front lot line setback is requested to be relaxed from 8.0 metres to 5.3 metres for the proposed
dwelling unit as shown on the survey submitted by the applicant (Schedule No. 2).

2. The maximum height is requested to be increased from 8.0 metres to 8.8 metres for the proposed
dwelling unit.
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ALTERNATIVES

1. To approve the Development Permit with variances as No. 60736 subject to the conditions outlined
on Schedules No. 1-5 and the notification requirements of the Local Government Act.

2. To deny Development Permit with variances No . 60736 as submitted.

BOARD POLICY B1.5

RDN Policy B 1.5 provides staff with guidelines for reviewing and evaluating development variance
permit applications. The applicants have provided justification for the variance, as the building envelope
is restricted by the lot size and setbacks. The policy requires that the potential impacts of the variance are
warranted by the need for the variance.

The applicants have submitted a letter siting the following justifications for the proposed variances:

• Relaxation of height is required in order to meet the minimum floodplain elevations;
• Relaxation of the front lot line setback is requested in order to maintain maximum distance from

the natural boundary of the sea.

LAND USE AND DEVELOPMENT IMPLICATIONS

As outlined above, the applicants are requesting approval for a setback and height variance to permit the
construction of a residential dwelling unit on Shoreline Drive. The location of the proposed dwelling unit
is outlined on Schedule No. 2. The site plan shows that the building envelope would be significantly
constrained if all building setbacks were applied. Building elevations for the proposed dwelling are
outlined on Schedule No. 3. The building design incorporates elements of west coast design and Green
Building details. The applicants have made efforts to design the home to meet the required setbacks and
in a manner that minimizes the height of the proposed residence including: no crawl space and low roof
pitch.

The applicants have submitted a geotechnical report prepared by Ground Control Geotechnical
Engineering Ltd., dated February 5th, 2007, which states that the proposed development is considered
safe and suitable for the use intended (Schedule No. 4). The engineer recommends a design flood level of
1.5 metres above the Higher High Tide Level or 1.5 metres above the Natural Boundary. As per board
policy, staff recommends that the applicant be required to register a section 219 covenant that registers
the Geotechnical Report prepared by Ground Control Geotechnical Engineering Ltd., and includes a save
harmless clause that releases the Regional District of Nanaimo from all losses and damages as a result of
erosion and/or landslide.

The applicants have submitted a landscape plan, prepared by Forma Design Inc. (FDI), received
October 12`i', 2007, which outlines a native re-vegetation plan for the site (Schedule No. 5). This plan
includes a variety of native, drought tolerant beach grasses, groundcovers, shrubs and ornamental trees.

In staff's assessment of this application, the applicants have provided justification for the requested
variances and have made efforts to minimize these variances. Given the proposed location of the
dwelling in relation to adjacent properties, staff does not expect that the structure will impede views of
adjacent property owners.
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Public Consultation Process

As part of the required public notification process, pursuant to the Local Government Act, property
owners and tenants located within a 50.0 metre radius, will receive a direct notice of the proposal, and
will have an opportunity to comment on the proposed variance, prior to the Board's consideration of the
application.

VOTING

Electoral Area Directors - on vote, except Electoral Area `B'.

SUMMARY/CONCLUSIONS

This in an application for a Development Permit with variances to permit the construction of a residential
dwelling unit on a property located at Lot 10, Shoreline Drive in Electoral Area 'H', In staff's assessment,
this application is consistent with the "Electoral Area `H' Official Community Plan Bylaw
No. 1335, 2003" guidelines of the Natural Hazards and Coastal Development Permit Areas. Given the
restrictive building envelope, lack of impacts related to the requested height variance, recommendations
of the geotechnical report, and native landscape plan, staff recommends approval of this application
subject to the conditions outlined in Schedules No.1-5 and the notification requirements of the
Local Government Act.

RECOMMENDATION

That Development Permit with Variances Application No. 60736, to construct a dwelling unit within the
Natural Hazards, Environmentally Sensitive Features, Fish Habitat Protection Development Permit Area
pursuant to "Electoral Area `H' Official Community Plan Bylaw No. 1335 , the property
legally described as Lot 10, District Lot 28, Newcastle District, Pan 2 be p ved s bject to the
conditions outlined in Schedules No. 1-5 and the notification requi nf& ft _ o a Gove mentAct.

General

Z^X

'

NAAoJ

CA oncurrence
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Schedule No. 1
Terms of Development Permit with variance No. 60736

Bylaw No. 500, - Requested Variance

With respect to the lands, "Regional District of Nanaimo Land Use and Subdivision Bylaw
No. 500, 1987," the following variance is proposed:

1. Section 3.4.62 - Setbacks is hereby varied by relaxing the setback from the front lot line for the
dwelling from 8.0 metres to 5.3 metres as shown on Schedule No. 2.

2. Section 3.4.62 - Height is hereby varied by increasing the maximum dwelling unit height for the
dwelling from 8.0 metres to 8.8 metres.

Conditions ofApproval

3. The dwelling unit shall be sited in accordance with site survey prepared by Sims Associates
dated August 24th, 2007 attached as Schedule No. 2.

4. The dwelling unit elevations shall be developed in accordance with the building elevations
prepared by the applicant attached as Schedule No. 3.

5. The dwelling unit shall be constructed in accordance with the Ground Control Geotechnical
Engineering prepared by Lewkowich Geotechnical Engineering Ltd. dated February 5th, 2007
attached as Schedule No. 4.

6. The property shall be landscaped and re-vegetated in accordance with the landscape plan
prepared by FDI, submitted October 12'h, 2007 attached as Schedule No. 5.

7. Staff shall withhold the issuance of this permit until the applicant, at the applicant's expense,
registers a section 219 covenant that registers the Geotechnical Report prepared by Lewkowich
Geotechnical Engineering Ltd., dated February 5th, 2007 and includes a save harmless clause
that releases the Regional District of Nanaimo from all losses and damages as a result of erosion
and/or landslide.

8. The applicant shall provide confirmation of building height and setbacks by a British Columbia
Land Surveyor at the framing stage of the dwelling.
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Schedule No. 3
Building Elevations
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Geotechnlcal hazards
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types of sod present , on out past eexpenienr e and testing with local soiiis, and back-

Iculahon from the existing slope cci firqurati , The slope model was then used to

diet slope behavior during a 1 in 4T55 year event Le . seisrnio coefficient of O.23g as

cited by the current P horrel Building Code tor Qucitcunt Beach, but with a 50 perte-rat

re uctton applied per currently accepted pra _' c^ based on information p blish by

Marcusun t el (1992) ).

5. o. o.

91. For the reader's mlererttv In the readirv tinf thPs report„ co alr-ptoto of th Cu rtt

property is fie l -c below, This image vas obtained courtesy of the RegicFn,'f Di,strrc. of

Nanalmrro ' s ort4 _ - RM Varj s-ervice and is for lase in the reade r's general l-iemaibri

onry. Site pt rotos are ptv4ided on Page 10.
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Gec'-: chric r Hazards ssessrn e
Fle, RV-001
D te. Fecruar'y i, 2

of 1'0

w

iy

T

E i ,t, w

fa f( v
1d. ' o ^'^ 11

S re {ne D ivr

A.W

b. The subject ist ig pr ate between'Shoreeine Ori'de the southwest and t forte r

the StTadt of G to the east. Adjacent pro tr to the w k have a -ady° been

developed _ ` al t s, with 1 aes.

C, The site ;a generial ed' with I(^w' There are, a few _ id bUsNt(S

along edge of the _ . The `rethore area ctarts7st of a gimeNly '

=ic,r^itl{ nf'w^ canon.

d_ Sha ow gror&rr c iUarts observed within! shallov; test holes dur lWthin the d iop b

poor of the s to consist of a thin 'ayer of brown sky sari overlying black poorly-

graded sand containlrYtg she&Is. At. a depth of about 0.6n'a deposits of compact gray

po-ody-graded cowrie 2.rav i with .sand were e icaur t r .

The site relat.,0/ flat, wii3 a gradual slope (a nc Jt 5 d r&es) downwards from

Shun tslne Drive R:c t e natur-al boundary of fhe fc,rf^hc-e_ T ere is a drop of ab<RA 1. i

down to the beach along the natural boundary, it d this sail bank iz i`rotocted 6y a

stacked-bouldder seawall. Total relief across the entire site i e3tir rued to ,be abwA 3m

from the highest point ladjacent to Sii reline Drive) to the lowest point (ft beach area).
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Goot hni C hiaz&ds Assess riert
FRIG- RV-0O1
Date, February 5, 2,007
Page 4 of `t0

f, ' rep is a slope area located to sc ithwest of the site, on the © osite aide Of '

Shoreline Drive, The slope is e local to be about 16m in height vAth a gmdiem: of

about 40 decrees from h rizonta . The slope is well vegetated with trees (primarily

cedars, maple , and alders ranging from small to mature), as will as fy,pioat urndergrt h

gems, blackberry bushes, etc_). Shallow excavations were m o dee at.. `carious I Wghft on

thefaoe of the s pe and the soils beneath the to weer were faur4 to range mm

It 4 rtd to sandy sk These soils are cairnpact near 'SuF but b a

i re sangly den e wits de t^. The soils are Into'_rpre to be glacial deposits. There

we no significant signs of instabiUty or grcndwater seepage noted c-n the slop:

adjacent to the site.

g, Slope areas €ur€herttl h . southeast along Shoreltr D were note-d to he an

absence rr*ture tr whlich is a Ibkety indication of shallow surface sflps eecu g Ih

the areft in the past This is consistent with these a-lopes being dea'ionated as

'Nall RazwxkxmAmW by the RDN. as mapped on 1fte RDN Map website,

5L3 ier4

4.,..i..., ^.^. J'^ y.
}

f. fJs Cie:dr6:i1&d sea
9- ,b r l H1:^A'na3
Ivy,' by (he RDN
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Geotec ioail F a ar is f^ e srai rt#

F RV-001
Date, February 5,:2007
PageScr#1L

Cor ttvs ons & RecornmendatiOtts

4,1, General

From a geotechn a? perspective and and t cond:itiones o^ualined within #is ,e

propese;t de's€doprnen[ is considered We and ;; abfo_ for the intended use. tai ed

recomrrondations are psovidedl tel w,

b. G xtechmcial hazards np limited to

i_ Iop s is av7,: ro r slope located: a: horelln e

1, Flooding hazards associated with the adjacent o .

C. Safe development of the site will reqlire maintaining a surlteble se ration as ' e

propxeed developments from these hazards.., As dlscusss ! in See ion 2, the

ve, opable area will t Fimeted to the central portion of the sito by applicable setback

`Ii U N so hori rt4 separation from the geotechnical hazards associated with the

a t slope and ocean are expected to be already Largely accornniadated, Vertical

pa .atlor fro n ocew fioding hazards can be achieved by the eatablishrnertt of design

floode4evahono and mirsrnurn floor ele r Lion.

.2. slop+

a, There are to i n i9ope present on the 049, The ertik €to:nt the foreshore's

rraturaC boundary not considered a sigriif'ecanl slope hazard based on the Srrwsetback

from the natur2l'boundary imposed on sits divveloprnent,

b, The e`xtr°eme south cornier of the site extends slightly into the RDN designated ` N1.atural

Fazardous Area ' disc sled above, however the developable portions of the site lie

outside the designated area and it draw; no t appear that any potential bultdi g Obas on

prop" It fag under , `Natural HazardousArefa' desigr&atio ,
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GeoteciNca''J Maza:rds Asses t
FPo: RV 31
Date: February 5, 2007
Porde 6 of 10

o. Neverih le , have ass s d the adjacent slope, u& r slope stability analysis and,

s0rare (as die used r:n Section 4 above) to cor irm the abot,e conclusion.

nrra.lysis e s that is the evert of a ore in 475 ye.ar magnitude seismic slope fait re,

to[] debrrs i unlikely to travel P suJl1iciertt distance. to ;rnpact buildings on the : to ^t otte:

buRding setbacks repuirenvaryts will result In etructur s being about 12m or more away

from the toe of the 16m; high el , e , Pts uenly, the developable portions of the

subject property ore expeoiod to s . from :,djacent slope hazards.

F1 d ini

To ure h t develID-pruents are `safe ` from flo lrg'haz we reca rats #wt a

Suit a ftsign fk)od eievati rt be e tabi;shed below which no devel%?opmert M! take

place, [ i m+ft building floor eteww ;sOrrs should to besed on tfti design I . " ri,

to k"p living areas , nuxtwmical areas„ rtc bove the flood ele n.

b. The sUe is protected from een rurg s and wave action by the previously mention

seawall, Ccean flooding end waves wild have to overtcip this barrier and travel o .'

8+m int'arrd (the setback distance) to reach the developable portions of the site,

Nevertheless , a design flood Gyve t+rth reg ard to the ocean should be appIiod,. Y

oomrtiend Mks be determined as the !- her High Tid Levee elevation plus an

ii r hl 1,5 w eves , or t e Natural Saundaty elevation ptus an ad ditionall 1. 'es,

C, The o t dasigr, flood &1ejviti i used to deferni ne minimum floor evatio•ris should be

taken as the h hher of the t design fib ale Hoes deetermi:rM above.

d. Since the design flood level will impose fin itati s on the rninirnum floor e o R-WM of

p ildiir^g , it is expected that the pr ` reed design for nevi bulidings, will employ ma ftor

slab de construt-ti_on, with no cra^avi spaces or bas rTvent5- below.
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ol,echnio&l 'Hazards A e G.
File: RV-001,
Cate. Febroary 13, 2007
Page 7 of 10

+:+ 13uflding Support

a. The site is considered suitable for me sappo c€ retidentiat s`ructures on

spreadfstrip f tinas n the requirements of the BC EIJing Code. The ` oa y=

graded coarse 9ra\ eC v- t t sand' observed on site at a depth of ebaut 0.5m 'MJ! havr

reistivelly high bearing capacity; in eras of that oortrralty required for support of

l iderrtlat foundation loads, No,> of u suitable soils: were observed within .

expected development areas,

Buitdnng Drainage

- Conventional req^ire of of the B.C. Bu ding Code pefta s"ni to buRdintg .

oorasidered suitable a i ta , Bualdi drainage requirements as Opt -ti by _ B.C .

Building Code typ caa:lly include damp-prno rjg of four4ation Walls, It1^st a

tandai'd footing-leveii perimeter drainage pipe ssst ern, drain rock burial of the rfarated

plpi eg, roof drainage conn ed to a separate drainage system constructed from solid

pipit, and a prOvisior5 for gravity draru+a e of all coltact€d waters. to a suitable discha

point down-slope and _ y from t e buliding.

b. Where the 1 be we i -gr de building areas (e.g, rearm floor slab era r

construction, reoommanded In 6, above) , flooding risks due to groundJwate.wtI

essentially eliniino . Cormquer#y , requ>irernen3s for a perimeter drainage system Can

usually be waived for t llding °eas where the rninimumn € r e4eb elevation -101b

above the s rroun-,I g r 3 &u face by 0.15n O rare. Lot ides should be

graded todirrct surfacesurface wets away from buildi s,

Ses ;nic ?sues

a . No compressible or liquefl s have On - fed at this sit4., nor are

exWted- within deve&oprne . dhereore no u al seism design qk serr^enGs

have identified for'hits ei
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Goote. chnical Hazards Assessment
Fl W RV-001
Cate: February , 2D7
Page 0

7. AcknowtedgeP en'

a: `f'f,is reprt has Ehaun prepared sole for and at the expense of Rick VVrandec+vel..

Ground .uni€ot Ge t chnieal 'Engin. eriri €d_ ackniawledk that this report may be

r--quested by Approti,ing Officers and Buiidi1g trispector as a precondltlort to the

Issuance of a development or buildbg permit, and that the report or any condtitions

contained vntt,"rn the report a . r; be included in a restrictive ccv ant under Section 65 of

the Community Charter and filed agarns the We to the subject pzopert, '. It i

ackr wiedged that the Approvtng Officers and Buiading Othcials may r on t.Il s i'

when making decisions Y. application lhesu t tsEEn ter d:velopme it the land.

a. Llinft bons

.. The ne-Ju i ard'reccr meft affon,5 submitted err this repport are based upon the data

oblatned farm "dace abeerrations of the site and ghaltow ex rations. Undiscovered

ditions g it exist that may not become apparent until later (e.g. during excavation

fpnconntrucd orb). u€tiantioi - .' -. co rdlt ens are discovered during constnrction; our

cam should be oordaaed e tely to low pea essm t of the re ar:1mertda r

prav.ided,

l.. The currant p0 tigatiort was selected, to provide an assessment o thus

otec}irnlcal hazat , If a gntaler degree of certainty is desirred b stakeholders

these matters, additt 1 nvvas scions can be carried out.

42



Development Permit No. 60736
October 31, 2007

Page 18

Geotechn 9 rdy Assessrrrert
File: RV-G11
Date: IFebol , 200r
Page 10 10

r'u^ M '{ ^' 5 5 r FYi}.F 'S

Pari etiatai"the rita and a-djacent lands, bxkerj NW. A4aoert ePop49 d Siorelirre Drive to
the eft, beach and seawall to the right, neighour5ng hotu-rc hu background

y,, ^5 1 ^._ rm ^ ^e

3 _..F ?,>V, r x^zl.',s^t.!5'.TF^ln, - .r .- ^^^`l,'a. ^,^j,',^4.5^.

4! IT'

ti4Ya:>t^IR G N:; rr^;n_9r,^ .:rii5_ the
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Fite: RV-001
fi a1e: Fehrury 8, 2007
Page 9 of 1 Q

9. C10%w*

a. GrOUW n roll ()dole-chn;cal Engineering Ltd:, appreciates the opportunity to bt af

rvic::3 Dr th*s pro ect. If 5rc3u have tray cc,rnrn n s, or adc ltio4al requlrt : it any

terns, rt,ase conb cr us at your 'ori niertoe.

Respectfully Submifted.
,Grcrund Ca"-of' Geotmhnkw ! rr:ngfr3 `prra Lt:,

R^chxd McKinley, P- Eng.
Oeatechnboaf Engineer
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Le,391 Lot 10, pl ri 54,(yi trlct ! 25, wG tke Lore OTrr

PIR OO3-O37.97S

SUGGESTED PLANT LIST:

BOtarticW NMrne Pr t ao t4a>7ae COit01klr

Ater natur a tr rah C Cs

Arnallanchiur 8C grandMora $*vk r srs' srr ` 2 & 6

Atutiis um,,*: `Correa' Str u rry evb #3 at
s_1-1. diy.ol r' Omni$PI W #a Pat

f4dVA; ar -- }r gan Garay 02 Pat

i-lah t t y 6eaf Mat," #2 Pot

Physoc-,v-pos cpttt;`ur i5 Pscifc #rk :43 Pot
Mes s4nou aN! rr Red Ftv+w r atrrWn #2 An

Alm g"rmxa czf-P G Bhp r>#e *2 Pot

Sunbuctas. ra-cerroos a, c r za Red EB rey 93 Pot
Sy,nphe: rcarpua abs rry 42 Pot
V i i ti pwAf*Uxn Sick} error #2 Pat
Vxca sium Ovatum Evergreen iit,cldeberry *2 Pot

mc'I NDGQt RS
C dtherta s1taten 01 Put
GeitheriaPrOOtht1beni V eattemar Al 1 Pot

ArctostS s t"u. °v &r Iede° V aincouvef JWe . ... ter aI P*t
Fragec11ia rt,&ls Nla Fre arlf 4" pot

FERNS
er tette ex sa Spiry Wbod 4t Ai Pot

fir r tum Western Sword Fern #1 Pot

r4ociltnaam ep4C t

V

Deer Fern #1 Pot

VV-M
s moss #1 Pot

GENERAL NOTES:

1. Al! aaistirg uwarsive €3 t mamert; to ramava+3 4ectra tte site b harrd wfenaut any et ttnital pfta r3

Z. Al! neterie5 aid exe :sdsuo at send :Apa w2 Shall e C i to i 8 C.S.LAJB.C.t&TA L e nandaro. Water
to wrt! a tpeeftationa for compote lar .*aeape docurau:adtan_

2. Th e nee contractor ctse eeeu a that the on-site planting me1ierVaoil meets the a t#iration & rec*m roandartian

0 the sal a ie taken at the tlm or S ibete 9 Cott bg n. Al! ri,carempr twos. of the t01 *rtaty .t s be executed

:prior to Real Fuca Rants at the lerde 3e v4t'Y3 by the COnsufr a t and the municipal oaaei;ie-.,

& b tim iPl^ivthi Oe lad::

Lzom-
eov7304r^rsr rs:. 7 Vf364nva

9m : 19'!4$ rnrn
Tees: I rfeot 'rm ^rGa ^u'- fq

5, All pans m»t start meet rrarimurn s4a rF ^n9>^ac a9 IM ptar4t.lisz. Qua#$ty of rF
Y^Irx»r ^rtw'+ri 7{;z 4. ., f^ ^^. kW Site tP COWOm to th a 9.C.M.a.A . Eettlard fw

,, P nRECEIVED
fOCT 12 MV

F'#Emm'JNM Dl1u-'tCT
of NkI4R!M,
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Attachment No. 1
Subject Property

SUBJECT PROPERTY
Lot 10, Plan 24584
DL 28 , Newcastle LD
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REGIONAL
DISTRICT

Ana OF NANAIMO

TO: Geoff Garbutt
Manager, Current Planning

FROM: Susan Connie
Senior Planner

MEMORANDUM

DATE: November 5, 2007

FILE : 3060 30 6073 8
c/r 3320 27266

SUBJECT: Development Permit Application No. 60738
Applicant : J Wilson
Electoral Area 'G'- 673 Imperial Drive , French Creek

PURPOSE

To consider an application for a development permit in conjunction with a subdivision application within
a Sensitive Lands Development Permit Area in the French Creek area of Electoral Area `G'.

BACKGROUND

This is a development permit application in conjunction with a proposed subdivision involving the parcel,
legally described as Lot 2, District Lot 28, Nanoose District, Plan 22685, and located at 673 Imperial
Drive in the French Creek area of Electoral Area `G' (see Attachment No. I for location ofparent parcel).

The property, which is 1581 m2 in size, is currently zoned Residential I (RSI) and is within Subdivision
District `Q' (700 m2 with community water and community sewer services) pursuant to the "Regional
District of Nanaimo Land Use and Subdivision Bylaw No. 500, 1987". The parent parcel currently
supports a mobile home and accessory buildings. There is also a log house situated on the parent parcel
which is not on a foundation and is currently unoccupied. The owner has current development and
building permits in place for the purposes of moving the log home on the parcel and removing the mobile
home. The parent parcel is surrounded by residentially zoned parcels and fronts Imperial Drive and River
Crescent on the south and west respectively.

The parent parcel is located within the Sensitive Lands Development Permit Area pursuant to the French
Creek Official Community Plan Bylaw No. 1115, 1998 (OCP). This designation is for the protection of
development from hazardous conditions, in this case, to protect development from the risk of flooding
from French Creek. Given the subdivision proposal, a development permit is required.

Proposed Development

The applicant is proposing to create 2 new parcels . Both proposed parcels will be meet the minimum
parcel size of 700 m2 with community water and community sewer service connections being provided to
each parcel (see Schedule No. 2 for proposed subdivision layout). As part of the application , the applicant
submitted a Geotechnical Assessment prepared by Lewkowich Geotechnical Engineering Ltd.
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ALTERNATIVES

1. To approve the Development Permit Application No. 60738 as submitted, subject to the conditions
outlined in Schedules No. 1 and 2.

2. To deny the development permit as submitted and provide staff with further direction.

DEVELOPMENT IMPLICATIONS

Development Permit Guidelines

Under the guidelines of the Development Permit area, an assessment of the potential natural hazard
prepared by a professional engineer with experience in geotechnical engineering is required to be
submitted as part of a development permit application. The applicant has submitted such a report, which
concludes that the proposed subdivision would be safe from a geotechnical perspective for single family
residential uses in relation to the 200-year flood hazard from French Creek.

Site Servicing Implications

The applicant has applied for community water service connections to EPCOR Water Services (formerly
Breakwater Enterprises Ltd.), which is the local water authority.

The subject property is located within the Barclay Crescent Sewer Local Service Area. Community sewer
service connections will be available from the Regional District. In order to serve an adjacent parcel
located on River Crescent, a statutory right-of-way for sanitary sewer is necessary to cross the parent
parcel. Registration of this proposed statutory right-of-way has been reviewed by the applicant who has
verbally indicated she is in concurrence to provide this documentation.

The Ministry of Transportation is responsible for the storm drainage . As part of the subdivision review
process, the Regional Approving Officer will examine the storm water management of the parent parcel
and impose conditions of development as required.

Existing Buildings Implications

The applicant's BCLS has indicated that the existing accessory buildings on the parent parcel will be
removed as the buildings will not meet the minimum setback requirement from the proposed new lot line.
Removal of this building will also be included in the Conditions of Approval outlined in Schedule No. 1
of the staff report and will also be addressed as part of the subdivision review process.

VOTING

Electoral Area Directors - one vote, except Electoral Area '13'.
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SUMMARY

This is an application for a development permit for the property located adjacent to Imperial Drive and
River Crescent in the French Creek area of Electoral Area V. The parent parcel is designated within the
Sensitive Lands Development Permit Area pursuant to the French Creek OCP Bylaw No. 1115, 1998
specifically to protect development from the risk of flooding from French Creek. The applicant is
proposing to develop the parent parcel in 2 parcels. The submitted geotechnical report cites that the
proposed subdivision would be safe from a geotechnical perspective for the use intended in relation to the
200-year flood hazard from French Creek. Conditions of development, which are outlined in Schedule
No. 1, will include the removal of accessory buildings in order to ensure bylaw compliance. Given the
conformity with the Development Permit guidelines staff recommends Alternative No. 1, to approve the
development permit subject to conditions outlined in Schedules No. 1 and 2.

RECOMMENDATION

That Development Permit Application No. 60738 submitted by J Wilson in conjunction with the
subdivision on the parcel legally described as Lot 2, District Lot 28, Nanoose District, Plan 22685 and
designated within the Sensitive Lands Development Permit Area pursuant to the "French Creek Official
Community Plan Bylaw No. 1115, 1998", be approved, subject to the conditio s outlined in Schedules
No. 1 and 2 of the corresponding staff report.

^9vw^ c^
General

CAO Concurrence
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Schedule No. 1
Conditions of Approval

Development Permit Application No. 60738

The following sets out the conditions of approval:

1. Geotechnical Report

The development of the subdivision of the proposed parcels shall be in accordance with the 4 page
Geotechnical Assessment Report; prepared by Lewkowich Geotechnical Engineering Ltd., File No.
G5627.01 and dated September 5, 2007 (to be attached to and forming part of the Development
Permit).

2. Subdivision

The subdivision of the lands shall be in substantial compliance with Schedule No. 2 (to be attached to
and forming part of the Development Permit).

3. Existing Buildings

a. The accessory buildings shown as "to be removed' as shown on Schedule No. 2 (to be attached to
and forming part of the Development Permit), are to be removed. Applicant to apply for a
demolition permit at the RDN Building Inspections Department.
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Schedule No. 2

Development Permit No. 60738

Proposed Plan of Subdivision

PROPOSED SUBDIVISION OF LOT 2, DISTRICT LOT 28,
NANOOSE DISTRICT , PLAN 22685
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Attachment No. 1
Location of Subject Property
Development Permit No. 60738
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MEMORANDUM

TO: Geoff Garbutt DATE: November 6, 2007
Manager, Current Planning

FROM: Susan Cormie FILE: 3060 30 60739
Senior Planner c/r 3320 20 27181

SUBJECT: Development Permit Application No. 60739
Hans Stussi , on behalf of Novation Enterprises Ltd. & S. Grand
Electoral Area `H' - Island Highway No. 19A & Welch Road

PURPOSE

To consider an application for a development permit in conjunction with a lot line lot adjustment
subdivision within Environmentally Sensitive Features and Hazard Lands Development Permit Areas on
parcels located in Electoral Area `H'.

BACKGROUND

The parent parcels, legally described as Parcel D (DD 13419N) of District Lot 20, Except Part in Plan
10191, and Plan VIP54439 and Lot A, District Lot 20, Plan 25174, Both of Newcastle District, are
located adjacent to the West Island Highway No. 19A and Welch Road in the Qualicum Bay area of
Electoral Area `H' (See Attachment No. 1 for location ofparent parcels).

Parcel D (DD 13419N) of District Lot 20, Newcastle District Except Part in Plan 10191, and Plan
VIP54439 -Adjacent to Island Highway No. 19A

Parcel D, which is approximately 9.6 ha in size, is currently split zoned pursuant to the "Regional District
of Nanaimo Land Use and Subdivision Bylaw No. 500, 1987"as follows:

Commercial 5 Subdivision District 'M' (CM5M) (2000 m2 with community water service);
Recreation I Subdivision District'Z' (RCIZ) (nofurther subdivision); and
Rural 1 Subdivision District 'D' (RU1D) (2.0 ha minimum parcel size with or without community

services).

This parcel currently supports a campground resort , a restaurant, an ice cream parlour , motel suites and
cabins, and a single dwelling unit.

Surrounding uses include the Island Highway No. 19A and the Strait of Georgia to the north; residential
and rural zoned parcels to the east (including Lot A); a resource management zoned parcel to the south;
and rural and commercial zoned parcels to the west. The parcel is split by the E&N Railway with the rural
zone on both sides of the railway. Access to the property is via the Island Highway No. 19A and a private
railway crossing. Community water service is provided by Qualicum Bay - Home Lake Water Works
District.

Parcel D is designated within the following development permit areas pursuant to the Electoral Area 'H'
Official Community Plan Bylaw No. 1335, 2003:

a. The Environmentally Sensitive Features Development Permit Area, in this case for the protection
of streams and their riparian areas - this parcel will meet the exemption provisions of the
development permit area.
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b. The Environmentally Sensitive Features Development Permit Area, in this case for the protection
of the aquifer - as this parcel will not meet the exemption provisions for protection of the aquifer,
a development permit is required.

c. The Village Centres Development Permit Area for the form and character of commercial,
industrial or multi-family residential development - this parcel will meet the exemption
provisions of the development permit area.

d. The Hazard Lands Development Permit Area for the protection of development from hazardous
conditions - this parcel will meet the exemption provisions of the development permit area.

Lot A, Newcastle District, District Lot 20, Plan 25174 - Welch Road

Lot A, which is approximately 2.0 ha in size, is currently split zoned pursuant to the "Regional District of
Nanaimo Land Use and Subdivision Bylaw No. 500, 1987"as follows:

• Residential 2 Subdivision District `M'. (RS2M) (2000 m2 with community water service) and

• Rural 1 Subdivision District 'D' (RU1D) - (2.0 ha minimum parcel size with or without
community services).

This parcel supports a dwelling unit and accessory buildings. There is an abandoned gravel pit located
within the Rural I portion of this parcel. Access is via a panhandle from Welch Road. Community water
service is provided by Qualicum Bay - Home Lake Water Works District.

Surrounding uses include Welch Road and residential zoned parcels to the north; residential and rural
zoned parcels to the east; a resource management zoned parcel to the south; and the rural zoned portion of
Parcel D to the west. The parcel is also split by the E&N Railway with the residential zoned portion
located to the north of the railway and the rural zoned portion to the south of the railway.

Lot A is designated within the following development permit areas pursuant to the Electoral Area 'H'
Official Community Plan Bylaw No. 1335, 2003:

a. The Hazard Lands Development Permit Area for the protection of development from hazardous
conditions - this application will not meet the exemption requirements as there is an abandoned
gravel pit located within the rural zoned portion of the parcel; therefore, a development permit is
required.

b. The Environmentally Sensitive Features Development Permit Area, in this case for the protection
of streams and their riparian areas - this parcel will meet the exemption provisions of the
development permit area.

c. The Environmentally Sensitive Features Development Permit Area, in this case for the protection
of the aquifer - as this parcel will not meet the exemption provisions for protection of the aquifer,
a development permit is required.

As a development permit is required for protection of the aquifer and protection of development from
hazardous conditions, a development permit is required.

The parent parcels are not located within an RDN Building Services Area.

Proposed Development

The applicant is proposing a lot line adjustment subdivision by including the Rural 1 portion of Lot A as
part of Parcel D (see Schedule No. 2 for proposed subdivision layout). The remainder of Lot A will be
able to meet the minimum 2000 m2 parcel size with an existing community water service connection from
Qualicum Bay - Horne Lake Water Works District and private individual septic disposal system.
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As part of the development permit application process, the applicant has submitted an Aquifer Report and
a Geotechnical Hazard Assessment prepared by professional engineers.

ALTERNATIVES

1. To approve the Development Permit Application No. 60739, as submitted, subject to the conditions
outlined in Schedules No. I and 2.

2. To deny the development permit as submitted and provide staff with further direction.

DEVELOPMENT IMPLICATIONS

Development Permit Guidelines Implications

With respect to the development permit guidelines for protection of the aquifer, the applicant has
submitted an Aquifer Report which concludes that the proposed subdivision will not impact the aquifer
negatively by septic waste disposal and recommends any new waste disposal systems be designed in
accordance with the current regulations and a bacteriological monitoring program be performed to assure
the aquifer is not being negatively impacted . Staff recommends that the recommended monitoring and
possible mitigation measures be included as a condition of development (see Schedule No. 1 for
Conditions ofApproval).

With respect to the development permit guidelines for protection of development from hazard conditions,
the applicant has submitted a Geotechnical Hazard Assessment concerning the abandoned gravel pit. The
report concludes that the area of the gravel pit and 7.0 metres from the top edge of the pit is not presently
suitable for building development and that the pit need to be re-contoured to ensure the surrounding area
for safe development . Staff recommends that these works be completed by the applicant to the satisfaction
of the Regional District of Nanaimo and the Ministry of Transportation (see Schedule No. 1).

It is noted that if the applicant wishes to pursue additional development of the parcels, another
development permit would be required.

Site Servicing Implications

The applicant has applied for septic disposal approval to the Central Vancouver Island Health Authority.

Community water service connections are subject to the approval of the Qualicum Bay - Home Lake
Water Works District.

The Ministry of Transportation is responsible for the storm drainage. As part of the subdivision review
process, the Regional Approving Officer will examine the storm water management of the parent parcel
and impose conditions of development as required.

VOTING

Electoral Area Directors - one vote, except Electoral Area `B'.

SUMMARY

This is an application for a development permit in conjunction with a lot line adjustment subdivision on
parcels located adjacent to the Island Highway No. 19A and Welch Road in Electoral Area `H'. The
subdivision application is subject to a development permit specifically for the purpose of ensuring
protection of the aquifer and for protection of development from hazardous conditions. The submitted
engineers' reports conclude that the proposed development will not impact the aquifer negatively by
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septic waste disposal and land is geotechnically safe and suitable for the intended purpose of siting
residences subject to works being completed. Therefore, staff recommends that the development permit
include the engineers' reports and the recommendations for a bacteriological monitoring program to
assure that the aquifer is not being impacted negatively by septic effluent disposal and the remediation
works for the old gravel pit site.

As the proposed subdivision is consistent with the applicable guidelines concerning protection of the
aquifer and protection of development from a hazardous perspective as outlined in the applicable
Development Permit Areas, staff recommends Alternative No. 1, to approve the development permit
subject to conditions outlined in Schedules No. I and 2.

RECOMMENDATION

That Development Permit Application No. 60739 submitted by Hans Stussi, on behalf of Novation
Enterprises Ltd. & S Grand, in conjunction with the subdivision on the parcels legally described as Parcel
D (DD 13419N) of District Lot 20, Except Part in Plan 10191, and Plan VIP54439 and Lot A, District
Lot 20, Plan 25174, Both of Newcastle District , and designated within the Environmentally Sensitive
Features and the Hazard Lands Development Permit Areas pursuant to the Electoral Area 'H' Official
Community Plan Bylaw No . 1335, 2003, be approved subject to the condit ' in Schedules No.
1 and 2 of the corresponding staff report.

General

CAO Concurrence

COMMENTS:
devsvs/reports/2007/no/dp 3060 30 60739/ subd 27181 stussi grand

57



Development Permit Application No. 60739
November 6, 2007

Page 5

Schedule No.1
Conditions of Approval

Development Permit Application No. 60739

The following sets out the conditions of approval:

1. Aquifer Report

The construction of the subdivision and subsequent development of the proposed parcels shall be in
accordance with the 7-page Aquifer Report; prepared by Qualicum Engineering Service and dated
October 10, 2007EBA Engineering Consulting Ltd., File # 1652 (to be attached to and forming part of
the Development Permit) to the satisfaction of the Regional District of Nanaimo.

2. Geotechnical Hazard Assessment

The applicant shall complete the works as set out in the recommendations in accordance with the
recommendations of the 5-page Geotechnical Hazard Assessment Report prepared by Lewkowich
Geotechnical Engineering Ltd. and dated July 16, 2007 (to be attached to and forming part of the
Development Permit) to the satisfaction of the Regional District of Nanaimo and the Ministry of
Transportation.

3. Subdivision

The subdivision of the lands shall be in substantial compliance with Schedule No. `2' (to be attached
to and forming part of the Development Permit).
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Schedule No. 2
Development Permit No. 60739

Portion of Proposed Plan of Subdivision Showing Lot Line Adjustment

t
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Attachment No. 1

Location of Subject Property

Development Permit No. 60739
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TO: Geoff Garbutt DATE: November 2, 2007
Manager of Current Planning

FROM : Kristy Marks FILE: 3090 30 90714
Planner

SUBJECT: Development Variance Permit Application No. 90714 - Mayne/Fern Road
Consulting Ltd.
Lot 33 District Lot 68, Nanoose District , Plan VIP30341
Electoral Area 'E', RDN Map Ref. No. - 92F.039.2.2

PURPOSE

To consider an application for a Development Variance Permit to permit the construction of a residential
dwelling on a property located at Lot 33, Amelia Crescent.

BACKGROUND

The subject property is located at Lot 33, Plan 30341 on Amelia Crescent in Electoral Area `E'(see
Attachment No. 1 for location of the subject property). The subject property is a relatively flat, vacant lot,
with elevations approximately 1.0 to 1.5 metres below the existing road and surrounding properties. The
property is approximately 0.07 hectares in size and is bordered by developed residential parcels to the
north and southeast and by parkland to the southwest.

The subject property is zoned Residential 1 (RS1) pursuant to "Regional District of Nanaimo Land Use
and Subdivision Bylaw No. 500, 1987". The parcel is located within the Farmland Protection and
Watercourse Protection Development Permit Areas (DPA) pursuant to "Regional District of Nanaimo
Nanoose Bay Official Community Plan Bylaw No. 1400, 2005". The property is not adjacent to ALR
lands and is therefore exempt from the Farmland Protection DPA Guidelines. The applicants retained
Chatwin Engineering to prepare an assessment of a potential watercourse on the subject property. The
report prepared by Chatwin Engineering Ltd, dated June 4, 2007 concludes that the "drainage traversing
the property is a storm drain ditch and the RAR does not apply". As the proposed development will be
greater than 30 in from a watercourse, no Development Permit is required for the proposed residential
dwelling. The applicant has completed the "Sustainable Community Builder Checklist", as per Board
policy and there are no implications related to this application.

Requested Variance Summary

The applicants are requesting to vary Section 3.4.61, Minimum Setback Requirements of "Regional
District of Nanaimo Land Use and Subdivision Bylaw No. 500, 1987," as follows:

Required Maximum Height Constructed Height Requested Variation
8.0 metres 9.0 metres +1.0 metres
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ALTERNATIVES

To approve Development Variance Permit No. 90714 subject to the conditions outlined in Schedules
No. 1-3 and the notification requirements of the Local Government Act.
To deny the requested variation in height.

POLICY B1.5

As discussed above, the applicants are proposing to place approximately 1.0 metre of fill on the subject
property in order raise the elevation of their lot to meet that of the road and the surrounding properties. A
preliminary review of elevations on the subject property indicates that the maximum building elevation
allowed is 36.0 in and the projected elevation of the highest ridge is 37.0 in therefore requiring a 1.0
metre height variance (See Schedule No. 2). Regional District of Nanaimo Development Variance Permit
Application Policy B1.5 Evaluation provides staff with guidelines for reviewing and evaluating
development variance permit applications. The policy requires a land use justification for a variance
request and that the potential impacts of the variance are warranted by the variance required.

The applicants have provided the following justifications for the proposed height variance:

• Adjacent developed parcels have been filled in order be level with the road elevation.

• Raising the elevation of the lot would make it more uniform with adjacent lots and eliminate
drainage problems that would occur if the dwelling was constructed lower than the rest of the
lots.

LAND USE AND DEVELOPMENT IMPLICATIONS

As outlined above, the applicants are requesting approval for a height variance to permit the construction
of a residential dwelling on Amelia Crescent. The location of the proposed dwelling unit and requested
height variance are outlined on Schedule No. 2. Building elevations for the proposed dwelling are
outlined on Schedule No. 3.

In staff's assessment of this application, the applicants have provided justification for the requested
variance and have made efforts to minimize this variance. Given that the subject property is situated
lower than the adjacent properties resulting in the potential for drainage issues and that the surrounding
parcels have been filled and developed, staff does not expect that the structure will impede views of
adjacent property owners.

Public Consultation Process

As part of the required public notification process, pursuant to the Local Government Act, property
owners and tenants located within a 50 metre radius, will receive a direct notice of the proposal, and will
have an opportunity to comment on the proposed variance, prior to the Board's consideration of the
application.

VOTING - Electoral Area Directors - one vote, except Electoral Area `B'.
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SUMMARY/CONCLUSIONS

This application for a Development Variance Permit requests a 1.0 metre variation in the height to permit
the construction of a residential dwelling on a property located at Lot 33, Amelia Crescent in Electoral
Area `E'. Given the existing elevation of the subject property in relation to adjacent properties, the
potential for drainage issues, and that staff does not anticipate the increased height will have a negative
impact on the neighbouring properties views, Staff recommends that the requested Development
Variance Permit be approved subject to the terms outlined in Schedules No. 1-3 of this report, and
subject to notification requirements pursuant to the Local Government Act.

RECOMMENDATION

That Development Variance Permit Application No. 90714, to permit the construction of residential
dwelling with a maximum height of 9.0 in on the subject property legally described as Lot 33, District
Lot 68, Nanoose District, Plan VIP30341 on Amelia Crescent, be approved subject to the conditions
outlined in Schedules No. 1-3 and the notification requirements of the Local Government Act.
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Schedule No. 1
Terms of Development Permit No. 90714

Bylaw No. 500, 1987 - Requested Variance

With respect to the lands, "Regional District of Nanaimo Land Use and Subdivision Bylaw No. 500,
1987," the following variance is proposed:

1. Section 3 . 4.61, Height of is hereby varied by increasing the maximum dwelling unit height from
8.0 metres to 9.0 metres as shown on Schedule No. 2.

Conditions ofApproval

2. The dwelling unit shall be sited in accordance with survey prepared by Sims Associates dated
October 24, 2007 attached as Schedule No. 2.

The dwelling unit elevations shall be developed in accordance with the Building Elevations
received October 19, 2007 attached as Schedule No. 3.

4. The applicant shall provide confirmation of building height and setbacks by a British Columbia
Land Surveyor at the framing stage of the dwelling.
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Schedule No. 2
Site Plan and Proposed Elevations
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Schedule No. 3
Building Elevations

(Page 1 of 2)
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Schedule No. 3

Building Elevations

(Page 2 of 2)
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Attachment No. 1
Location of Subject Property
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